by the directors of the Company for illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group may not give a true picture of

the financial position of the Group that would have been attained has the Acquisition or have the

Acquisition and the Offer been completed on 30th June, 2016, nor purport to predict the Group’s

future financial position of operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published

interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2016, the published interim

report of the Dan Form Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2016, and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 31 –

SCENARIO 1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE

ACQUISITION

As at 30th June, 2016

The
Group Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

(unaudited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 254,114 – – 254,114
Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 22 – – 22
Investment properties 9,983,300 – – 9,983,300
Properties for development 3,012,740 – – 3,012,740
Deposits for acquisition of properties for development 171,116 – – 171,116
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights 41,504 – – 41,504
Other assets – properties interests 18,909 – – 18,909
Interests in associates 429,213 1,851,844 – 2,281,057
Interests in joint ventures 1,935,755 – – 1,935,755
Loans receivable 523,128 – – 523,128
Available-for-sale investments 394,408 – – 394,408
Deferred tax assets 78,388 – – 78,388

16,842,597 1,851,844 – 18,694,441

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories of properties

– under development 4,758,983 – – 4,758,983
– completed 3,247,695 – – 3,247,695

Other inventories 337 – – 337
Amounts due from associates 2,563 – – 2,563
Amounts due from joint ventures 961,281 – – 961,281
Amounts due from non-controlling shareholders 18,824 – – 18,824
Loans receivable 626,293 – – 626,293
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 335,001 – – 335,001
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights 897 – – 897
Held-for-trading Investments 86,829 – – 86,829
Prepaid tax 42,966 – – 42,966
Pledged bank deposits 300,129 – – 300,129
Bank balances and cash 3,309,882 (1,245,456) – 2,064,426

13,691,680 (1,245,456) – 12,446,224
Assets classified as held for sale 888,079 – – 888,079

14,579,759 (1,245,456) – 13,334,303

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 32 –

As at 30th June, 2016

The
Group Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

(unaudited)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 3,499,229 – 5,500 3,504,729
Pre-sale deposits 1,558,906 – – 1,558,906
Tax liabilities 788,334 – – 788,334
Interest-bearing borrowings 2,321,005 – – 2,321,005
Interest-free borrowings 180,074 – – 180,074

8,347,548 – 5,500 8,353,048
Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 810,119 – – 810,119

9,157,667 – 5,500 9,163,167
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing borrowings 3,024,315 – – 3,024,315
Deferred rental income from a tenant 46,537 – – 46,537
Rental deposits from tenants 31,277 – – 31,277
Deferred tax liabilities 2,114,417 – – 2,114,417

5,216,546 – – 5,216,546

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 17,048,143 606,388 (5,500) 17,649,031

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 33 –

Note:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the latest published condensed consolidated financial statements of the

Group for the period ended 30th June, 2016.

(2) Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Group will have approximately 36.45% interest in the Dan Form

Group in which the Group will have significant influence. Dan Form will be accounted for as an associate of

the Enlarged Group by using the equity method of accounting in accordance with HKAS 28.

For the purpose of preparation of this Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group, it

[…]

liabilities that are identified in that review as well as measure the identified assets and liabilities at their fair

values.

(3) The adjustment represents the recognition of the estimated expenditures in related to the Acquisition. The

estimated expenditure of approximately HK$5,500,000 to be borne by the Group including agency fee, legal

fees, printing costs, accountants’ fees, and other related expenses.

(4) A formal valuation of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the Dan Form Group will

be performed as at the date of completion of the Acquisition and their fair values may be different with those

used in preparing this unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 35 –

SCENARIO 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE

ACQUISITION AND THE OFFER

As at 30th June, 2016

The
Group

The Dan
Form Group Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 254,114 85,240 13,173 – 352,527
Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 22 – – – 22
Investment properties 9,983,300 1,038,750 – – 11,022,050

Properties for development 3,012,740 – – – 3,012,740
Deposits for acquisition of properties for development 171,116 – – – 171,116
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights 41,504 24,267 64,211 – 129,982
Other assets – properties interests 18,909 – – – 18,909

Interests in associates 429,213 3,158,109 – – 3,587,322
Interests in joint ventures 1,935,755 – – – 1,935,755
Loans receivable 523,128 – – – 523,128

Available-for-sale investments 394,408 45,526 – – 439,934
Deferred tax assets 78,388 – – – 78,388

16,842,597 4,351,892 77,384 – 21,271,873

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories of properties

– under development 4,758,983 – – – 4,758,983
– completed 3,247,695 – – – 3,247,695

Other inventories 337 – – – 337

Amounts due from associates 2,563 – – – 2,563
Amounts due from joint ventures 961,281 – – – 961,281
Amounts due from non-controlling shareholders 18,824 – – – 18,824

Loans receivable 626,293 – – – 626,293
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 335,001 8,818 – – 343,819
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights 897 – – – 897
Held-for-trading Investments 86,829 – – – 86,829

Prepaid tax 42,966 – – – 42,966
Pledged bank deposits 300,129 – – – 300,129
Bank balances and cash 3,309,882 1,104,071 (3,309,882) – 1,104,071

13,691,680 1,112,889 (3,309,882) – 11,494,687
Assets classified as held for sale 888,079 – – – 888,079

14,579,759 1,112,889 (3,309,882) – 12,382,766

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 36 –

As at 30th June, 2016

The
Group

The Dan
Form Group Pro Forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 3,499,229 214,706 – 5,500 3,719,435
Pre-sale deposits 1,558,906 – – – 1,558,906

Tax liabilities 788,334 772 – – 789,106
Interest-bearing borrowings 2,321,005 – 106,787 – 2,427,792
Interest-free borrowings 180,074 98,655 – – 278,729

8,347,548 314,133 106,787 5,500 8,773,968
Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 810,119 – – – 810,119

9,157,667 314,133 106,787 5,500 9,584,087

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing borrowings 3,024,315 – – – 3,024,315
Deferred rental income from a tenant 46,537 – – – 46,537
Rental deposits from tenants 31,277 – – – 31,277
Deferred tax liabilities 2,114,417 135,535 12,320 – 2,262,272

5,216,546 135,535 12,320 – 5,364,401

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 17,048,143 5,015,113 (3,351,604) (5,500) 18,706,151

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 37 –

Note:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the latest published condensed consolidated financial statements of the

Group for the period ended 30th June, 2016.

(2) The amounts are extracted from the latest published condensed consolidated financial statements of the Dan

Form Group for the period ended 30th June, 2016 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

(3) The adjustment represents consideration paid for the Acquisition and the Offer, fair value remeasurement on

identifiable assets and liabilities of the Dan From Group as at 30th June, 2016 and recognition of the gain on